Population and sampling technique
The population for the study was all the primary schools’ teachers in Calabar Me-
tropolis of Cross River State with an estimated number of about 111,290 in 2022/2023 
school session (dokuo, 2022). The sample for the study comprised one hundred and 
fifty-one (151) male and female teachers sampled through multiple stages from two 
local government areas that make up Calabar Metropolis. Random sampling tech-
nique by balloting was used to select the 10 schools from each selected ward in the 
two local government areas.